



\$~6

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 37/2017

MS ANITA SAINI

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. S.S. Wani, Advocate

versus

SWIFT ROAD LINK PRIVATE LIMITED & ORS.

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. Anil Goel, Advocate for  
defendants No.1 to 7  
Mr. Arun Kumar Singh Advocate,  
for defendant No.8

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUNIL GAUR**

**ORDER**

%

**19.07.2017**

**I.A. 7975/17 (By defendants No.1 to 7)**

There is delay of 66 days in re-filing of I.A.7974/2017 under Order VII Rule 11 of CPC.

Upon hearing, I find that averments made in the instant application provide sufficient cause to condone the delay occasioned. The application is allowed and the delay stands condoned.

The application is disposed of.

**I.A. 7977/17 (By defendants No.1 to 7)**

There is delay of 66 days in re-filing of written statement and application under Section 8 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act.

Upon hearing, I find that averments made in the instant application provide sufficient cause to condone the delay occasioned. The application is allowed and the delay stands condoned and the written statement filed



on behalf of defendants No.1 to 7 is taken on record.

The application is disposed of.

**I.A. 537/17 (u/O XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 CPC)**

There is delay of 140 days in re-filing the accompanying suit.

Upon hearing, I find that averments made in the instant application provide sufficient cause to condone the delay occasioned. The application is allowed and the delay stands condoned.

The application is disposed of.

**I.A.7974/17 (u/O VII Rule 11 of CPC)**

Mr. S.S. Wani, Advocate accepts notice of this application on behalf of plaintiff and seeks four weeks' time to respond to it. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

List on 16<sup>th</sup> October, 2017.

**I.A.7976/2017 (u/S 8 of Arbitration and Conciliation Act)**

Mr. S.S. Wani, Advocate accepts notice of this application on behalf of plaintiff and seeks four weeks' time to respond to it. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

List on 16<sup>th</sup> October, 2017.

**CS(COMM) 37/2017**

Learned counsel for defendant No.8 submits that no written statement is required to be filed in this case.

List on 16<sup>th</sup> October, 2017.

**SUNIL GAUR, J**

**JULY 19, 2017**

s