



\$~13

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(COMM) 37/2017

MS ANITA SAINI

.....Plaintiff

Through: (Appearance not given by adv.)
with PW1/Ms. Anita Saini in
person

Versus

SWIFT ROAD LINK PRIVATE LIMITED & ORS

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Anil Goel, Adv. for D-1 to 7
with D-3&4 in person.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PREETI
PAREWA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **23.09.2025**

CS(COMM) 37/2017

1. The matter is listed today for further cross-examination of Ms. Anita Saini (PW1), who is present in the court today.

2. At this stage, learned counsels for the parties jointly submit that there is a possibility of amicable settlement between the parties and seek referral of the matter to mediation and request that since the matter is between close relatives, the matter may be assigned to a Senior Mediator for resolving the disputes.

3. Heard. In view of the request, the matter stands referred for Mediation with liberty to the parties to make appropriate request before the learned Incharge of Mediation Centre. Accordingly, the parties are directed to appear before the Delhi High Court Conciliation & Mediation Centre, Delhi High Court, New Delhi, for



14.10.2025 at 2:30 P.M.

4. Re-notify the matter for reporting of settlement, if any,/further cross-examination of PW1 on **27.01.2026**.

PREETI PAREWA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
SEPTEMBER 23, 2025/ab